
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  

KENDALL COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 

 

TO: THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF KENDALL COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

NO. 1 AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS: 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors of Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1 will 

hold a meeting of the Board of Directors on August 22, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. at the Cordillera Ranch Office, 

located at 28 Cordillera Trace, Boerne, Texas, 78006, a location outside the boundaries of the District, to 

consider and take appropriate action on the following matters:  

 

1. Board convenes 

 

2. Call roll of Directors 

 

3. Citizen Comments 

 

4. Approval of minutes from February 26, 2025, Board of Directors’ meeting. 

 

5. Consider and take action regarding Construction of Public Infrastructure Improvements Serving 

Lands in the District:  

(a) Status Report from District Engineer Regarding Engineering, Construction and 

Development Activities; 

(b) Approve Award of Contracts for Construction of public infrastructure improvements 

serving the District;  

(c) Approve Pay Estimates and Change Orders for public infrastructure improvements serving 

the District;   

(d) Accept Completed Public Infrastructure Improvements for ownership, operation and/or 

maintenance; and  

(e) Authorize other action relating to construction of public infrastructure improvements 

serving the District; 

(f) Acceptance of infrastructure into the District for operation and maintenance; and 

(g) Approve repairs to, maintenance of, or improvements to District facilities. 

6. Consider and take action regarding potential sale and issuance of Kendall County Municipal Utility 

District No. 1 Unlimited Tax Bonds, Series 2026 (the “Bonds”) and Use of Surplus Bond Proceeds: 

(a) Receive Report from Financial Advisor;  

(b) Consider adoption of Resolution(s) Approving Application to Texas Commission on 

Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) for authorization to issue the Bonds and to use surplus 

bond proceeds for financing public infrastructure improvements; and 



(c) Authorize Jones-Heroy & Associates, Inc. to prepare application to TCEQ for authorization 

to issue the Bonds and to use surplus bond proceeds for financing public infrastructure 

improvements; and 

(d) Authorize such other action as may be necessary to proceed with the issuance of the Bonds 

and use of surplus bond proceeds. 

7. Consider and take action regarding approval of engagement of Maxwell Locke & Ritter LLP to 

undertake Fiscal Year 2025 Financial Audit. 

8. Consider and take action to approve a proposed tax rate for 2025 tax year, set a date for the tax 

hearing and authorize publication of notice of tax hearing. 

 

9. Discussion relating to preliminary budget for Fiscal Year 2026. 

10. Receive Developer’s Report regarding the status of development and sales activities within the 

District. 

11. Consider and take action regarding Approval of Bookkeepers Report and Payment of Bills and 

Invoices. 

12. Set next meeting date 

  

13. Future agenda items 

 

14. Adjourn 

 
 

 

 

 

 

The Board of Directors may go into Executive Session, if necessary, pursuant to the applicable section of Subchapter 

D, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, of the Texas Open Meetings act, on any of the above matters.  No final 

action, decision, or vote will be taken on any subject or matter in Executive Session.  The District is committed to 

compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.  Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications 

will be provided upon request.   Please call Sarah Beverly, at 512-495-6036 for further information. 
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FEBRUARY 26, 2025 MINUTES 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

KENDALL COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 

 

A meeting of the Board of Directors of Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1 was held 

on the 26th day of February 2025, beginning at 9:00 a.m. at the Cordillera Ranch Office located at 28 

Cordillera Trace, Boerne, Texas  78006.  Notices of the time, place and the subject of the meeting, and the 

actions to be taken at the meeting, were posted at the places and for the time required by the laws of the 

State of Texas.   

 

The meeting was called to order at 9:03 a.m. with the following directors present:   

 

Jay Gilmore  President 

Craig Schnupp  Vice President 

Philip Turturro  Treasurer 

Jan Reed   Assistant Secretary/Treasurer 

 

Chris Hoegemeyer (Secretary) was absent. 

 

Also participating were Victoria Derocher and Charlie Hill of CR/KWW Partnership, Ltd.; Chris Lane with 

SAMCO Capital Markets, Inc. (District Financial Advisor); Jessica Benson with Bott & Douthitt PLLC 

(District Bookkeeper); Jeff McKinnie with Cude Engineering (District Engineer); and Tony Corbett of 

McLean & Howard, LLP (District General Counsel).  Jimmy Rommel, of Maxwell Locke & Ritter LLP, 

also participated in the meeting. 

 

Citizen Comments 

 

 None 

 

Approval of Meeting Minutes 

 

 Director Turturro moved that the Board approve the December 10, 2024 meeting minutes as 

presented subject to correction of a typographical error.  Director Schnupp seconded the motion, which 

carried unanimously (4-0). 

 

Engineering and Construction Matters 

 

Jeff McKinnie presented the Engineer Report.  After discussion, Director Turturro moved that the 

Board approve the following items relating to the construction of public utility infrastructure improvements 

serving The Springs at Cordillera Unit 305 in accordance with the District Engineer’s recommendations as 

more fully presented in the written Engineer Report: 

i. Pay App #13; and 

ii. Change Order No. 7 

Director Schnupp seconded the motion, which carried unanimously (4-0). 

Director Turturro moved that the Board approve acceptance of the Springs at Cordillera Unit 305 

public infrastructure improvements in accordance with the District Engineer’s recommendation.  Director 

Schnupp seconded the motion, which carried unanimously (4-0). 
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A copy of the written Engineer Report is attached to these meeting minutes. 

Agreed Upon Procedures Report Proposal 

 
 Jimmy Rommel of Maxwell Locke & Ritter LLP presented an engagement letter for preparation of 

the Agreed Upon Procedures Report.  Director Turturro moved that the Board approve the engagement.  

Director Schnupp seconded the motion, which carried unanimously (4-0). 

 

Surplus Bond Funds Agreed Upon Procedures Report 

 

 Jimmy Rommel presented the Agreed Upon Procedures Report for disbursement of surplus 

proceeds from the District’s Series 2024 Bonds.  After discussion, Director Turturro moved that the Board 

approve the Agreed Upon Procedures Report as presented.  Director Schnupp seconded the motion, which 

carried unanimously (4-0).  A copy of the Agreed Upon Procedures Report is attached to these meeting 

minutes. 

 

Surplus Bond Funds Receipt 

 

 Director Turturro moved that the Board approve the form of Receipt for payment of the 

supplemental bond proceeds.  Director Schnupp seconded the motion, which carried unanimously (4-0). 

 

Acquisition of Facilities 

 

 Director Turturro moved that the Board approve the acquisition of facilities to be funded with 

surplus bond funds and conveyance to GBRA.  Director Schnupp seconded the motion, which carried 

unanimously (4-0). 

 

Surplus Funds Payment 

 

 Director Turturro moved that the Board approve the payment of surplus funds in accordance with 

the Agreed Upon Procedures Report.  Director Schnupp seconded the motion, which carried unanimously 

(4-0). 

 

Investment Policy 

 

 Director Turturro moved that the Board approve the Investment Policy and investment strategies 

included therein as presented.  Director Schnupp seconded the motion, which carried unanimously (4-0). 

 

Developer Report 

  

Charlie Hill summarized the status of development and home sales activities in the District.  The 

Board took no action in response to the report.   

 

Bookkeeper Report 

 

 Jessica Benson presented the Bookkeeper Report including the payment of bills and invoices and 

transfer of funds.  After discussion, Director Turturro moved that the Board approve the Bookkeeper 

Report, the transfer of funds, the payment of bills and invoices, and the quarterly investment report, all as 

recommended by the Bookkeeper.  Director Schnupp seconded the motion, which carried unanimously (4-

0).  A copy of the Bookkeeper Report is attached to these meeting minutes. 
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Next Meeting Date 

 

 The Board concurred that it would schedule the next meeting on an as-needed basis. 

 

Adjournment 

 

 Upon a motion by Director Reed that was seconded by Director Turturro, the Board unanimously 

adjourned the meeting at 9:29 a.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 
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________________________________ 

Secretary 

 

 

Date: __________________________ 



CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF KENDALL § 

I, the undersigned officer of the Board of Directors of Kendall County Municipal Utility 

District No. 1 hereby certify as follows: 

1. The Board of Directors of Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1 

convened in a regular meeting on August 22, 2025 at the regular meeting place outside the 

boundaries of the District, and the roll was called of the duly constituted officers and members of 

the Board, to wit: 

Jay Gilmore   President 

Craig Schnupp   Vice President 

Chris Hoegemeyer   Secretary 

Philip Turturro   Treasurer 

Jan Reed    Asst. Secretary/Treasurer 

and all of said persons were present except _____________________________________ thus 

constituting a quorum. Whereupon, among other business, the following was transacted at the 

meeting: a written 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FOR 

APPROVAL OF PROJECT AND BONDS 

 

was introduced for the consideration of the Board.  It was then duly moved and seconded that the 

Resolution be adopted; and, after due discussion, the motion, carrying with it the adoption of the 

Resolution, prevailed and carried by the following vote: 

Ayes:   

 

Nays:   

 2. That a true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution was adopted at the 

meeting described in the above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this certificate; 

that the Resolution has been duly recorded in the Board's minutes of the meeting; that the persons 

named in the above and foregoing paragraph are the duly chosen, qualified and acting officers and 

members of the Board as indicated therein; that each of the officers and members of the Board was 

duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in advance, of the time, place and purpose 

of the aforesaid meeting, that the Resolution would be introduced and considered for adoption at 

the meeting, and each of the officers and members consented, in advance, to the holding of the 

meeting for such purpose; that the meeting was open to the public as required by law; and that 

public notice of the time, place and subject of the meeting was given as required by Chapter 551, 

Texas Government Code, and Section 49.063, Texas Water Code. 

 



SIGNED AND SEALED on this _______ day of ________________________, __________. 

 

 

 

 

       

Secretary, Board of Directors 

 

(SEAL) 



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FOR 

APPROVAL OF PROJECT AND BONDS 

 

 WHEREAS, Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1 (the “District”) is a 

conservation and reclamation district created by Acts 2013, 83rd Legislature, Chapter 828, as a 

municipal utility district pursuant to the provisions of Article XVI, Section 59 of the Texas 

Constitution, and operating under and governed by Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, and 

Chapter 8484, Texas Special District Local Laws Code; 

 WHEREAS, Section 49.181, Texas Water Code, requires the District, when it desires to 

issue bonds, to submit in writing to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality an application 

for investigation of the proposed project and of the issuance of the bonds to finance such project, 

together with a copy of the engineer’s report and data, profiles, maps, plans and specifications 

prepared in connection therewith;  

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to secure the approval and consent of the Texas 

Commission on Environmental Quality for the issuance of bonds in a principal amount not to 

exceed $6,000,000 to finance costs described in the engineering report submitted in connection 

with this application (the “Project”);  

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District desires to request authority from the 

Commission to reimburse developers within the District for more than two years accrued interest 

in accordance with 30 TAC §293.50(b); 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District desires to request a conditional 

exemption from the thirty-percent developer contribution rule pursuant to 30 TAC §293.47(a)(1) 

because the District has a ratio of debt  to certified assessed valuation of 10% or less;  

 

 WHEREAS, the following sum remains in the District’s Utility System Project Funds from 

issuance of the District’s Series 2024 Unlimited Tax Bonds (the “Surplus Bond Funds”):  

$224,241.02. 

WHEREAS, in accordance with 30 TAC § 293.83(a), the District seeks authorization from 

TCEQ to purchase additional developer facilities and pay certain costs utilizing the Surplus Bond 

Funds; Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF KENDALL COUNTY 

MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 THAT: 

 

 Section 1: The President and Secretary of the Board of Directors are hereby authorized and 

directed as follows: 

 

(1) To make application to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

for an investigation and report on the feasibility of the Project described in the 

engineering report prepared by Jones-Heroy & Associates, Inc., in connection with 

this application; 

 

(2) To request the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to approve 

the bonds of the District in the principal amount of not to exceed $6,000,000, 

bearing interest at a net effective interest rate not to exceed the maximum legal 



limit in effect at the time of issuance of said bonds, and maturing serially in 

accordance with the schedule provided in the aforesaid engineering report;  

 

(3) To request authorization to reimburse developers within the District for 

more than two years’ accrued interest in accordance with 30 TAC §293.50(b);  

 

(4) To request an exemption from the thirty percent developer contribution 

rule in accordance with 30 TAC §293.47(a)(1); and 

 

(5) To request the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to authorize 

use of the Surplus Bond Funds in an amount equal to $224,241.02 for purchase of 

those facilities and payment of those costs more particularly identified in the 

engineering report accompanying this Resolution. 

 

 Section 2: By this application, the District assures the Texas Commission on 

Environmental Quality that it will abide by all terms and conditions prescribed by the Commission 

and that it will retain the lawfully required percentage of all sums due all construction contractors 

on this project to assure that the project is completed in accordance with the approved plans and 

specifications. 

 

 Section 3: Jones-Heroy & Associates, Inc., is authorized and directed to prepare an 

engineering report in the form required by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and 

to submit same to the Commission in support of this application, together with a copy of the data, 

profiles, maps, plans, and specifications prepared in connection with such report. 

 

 Section 4: The President and Secretary of the Board of Directors, the District’s engineers, 

attorneys, and financial advisors are authorized and directed to do any and all things necessary and 

proper in connection with this application. 

 

 Section 5: A certified copy of this Resolution shall constitute an application and request on 

behalf of the District to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality pursuant to Section 

49.181, Texas Water Code, for approval of the Project; issuance of the bonds; to reimburse 

developers within the District for more than two years’ accrued interest; and to request an 

exemption from the thirty percent developer contribution rule. 

 

 Section 6:  The Board of Directors hereby approves the payment of all filing fees to TCEQ 

in connection with the application and requests that are the subject of this Resolution. 

 

  

  



PASSED AND APPROVED the _______ day of ________________________, 2025. 

 

 

 

By:       

 

Name:       

 

Title:       

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

By:       

 

Name:       

 

Title:       

 

 

 

(SEAL) 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

June 11, 2025 
 
 
To the Board of Directors and Mr. Tony Corbett 
Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1 
c/o McLean & Howard LLP 
Barton Oaks Plaza, Building II 
901 South Mopac Expressway, Suite 225 
Austin, Texas  78746 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide Kendall County 
Municipal Utility District No. 1 (the “District”) as of and for the year ended August 31, 2025.   
 
Audit Scope and Objectives 
 
We will audit the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
disclosures (collectively, the “financial statements”), which collectively comprise the basic financial 
statements of the District as of and for the year ended August 31, 2025.  Accounting standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) provide for certain required supplementary 
information (“RSI”), such as management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”), to supplement the 
District’s basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context.  As part of our engagement, we will apply certain limited 
procedures to the District’s RSI in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (“GAAS”).  These limited procedures will consist of inquiries of management 
regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We will not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  The following RSI is required by GAAP 
and will be subjected to certain limited procedures, but will not be audited:   
 

• Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

• Budgetary Comparison Information for the General Fund 

MAXWELL LOCKE & RITTER LLP  |  Accounting & Advisory MLRPC.COM 

MAXWELL LOCKE & RITTER LLP  |  Accounting & Advisory  MLRPC.COM 

ROUND ROCK 

411 West Main Street, Suite 300, Round Rock, TX  78664 
P:  512-370-3200 
F:  512-370-3250 

AUSTIN 

401 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100, Austin, TX  78701 

 
 
 
  

MAXWELL LOCKE & RITTER LLP  |  Accounting & Advisory MLRPC.COM 

MAXWELL LOCKE & RITTER LLP  |  Accounting & Advisory  MLRPC.COM 

ROUND ROCK 

411 West Main Street, Suite 300, Round Rock, TX  78664 
P:  512-370-3200 
F:  512-370-3250 

AUSTIN 

401 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100, Austin, TX  78701 

 
 
 
  



Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1 
Page 2 
 
 

 

We have also been engaged to report on supplementary information other than RSI that accompanies the 
District’s financial statements.  We will subject the following supplementary information to the auditing 
procedures applied in our audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with GAAS, and we will provide an opinion on it in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole, in a report combined with our auditors’ report on the financial statements: 
 

• Supplemental schedules required by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, we will read the following other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and 
the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  
If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report: 
 

• Other supplemental schedules 
 
The objectives of our audit are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion about whether your financial statements are fairly presented, in all material respects, 
in conformity with GAAP; and report on the fairness of the supplementary information referred to in 
the second paragraph when considered in relation to the financial statements as a whole.  Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  
Misstatements, including omissions, can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if there is 
a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment of a 
reasonable user made based on the financial statements. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
We will conduct our audit in accordance with GAAS and will include tests of your accounting records 
and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such opinions.  As part of an audit 
in accordance with GAAS, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. 
 
We will evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management.  We will also evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements, including the disclosures, and determine whether the financial statements represent 
the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  We will plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, whether from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent financial reporting, (3) misappropriation 
of assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental regulations that are attributable to the District or to 
acts by management or employees acting on behalf of the District.     
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Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, combined with the inherent limitations of internal control, 
and because we will not perform a detailed examination of all transactions, there is an unavoidable risk 
that some material misstatements may not be detected by us, even though the audit is properly planned 
and performed in accordance with GAAS.  In addition, an audit is not designed to detect immaterial 
misstatements, or violations of laws or governmental regulations that do not have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements.  However, we will inform the appropriate level of management of any 
material errors, fraudulent financial reporting, or misappropriation of assets that come to our attention.  
We will also inform the appropriate level of management of any violations of laws or governmental 
regulations that come to our attention, unless clearly inconsequential.  Our responsibility as auditors is 
limited to the period covered by our audit and does not extend to any later periods for which we are not 
engaged as auditors.  
 
We will also conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 
Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the 
accounts and direct confirmation of receivables and certain assets and liabilities by correspondence with 
selected customers, creditors, and financial institutions.  We will request written representations from 
your attorneys as part of the engagement, and they may bill you for responding to this inquiry.   
 
Our audit of the financial statements does not relieve you of your responsibilities. 
 
Audit Procedures - Internal Control 
 
We will obtain an understanding of the District and its environment, including the system of internal 
control, sufficient to identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to error or fraud, and to design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and 
obtain evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinions.  The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentation, or the override of internal 
control.  An audit is not designed to provide assurance on internal control or to identify deficiencies in 
internal control.  Accordingly, we will express no such opinion.  However, during the audit, we will 
communicate to management and those charged with governance internal control related matters that are 
required to be communicated under AICPA professional standards. 
 
We have identified the following significant risks of material misstatement as part of our audit planning: 
 

• Revenue recognition - property taxes 

• Management override - fraud risk 
 
We note that our audit planning procedures are not yet complete, and modifications may be made to 
these identified significant risks.    
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Audit Procedures - Compliance  
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we will perform tests of the District’s compliance with the provisions of applicable laws, 
regulations, contracts, and agreements.  However, the objective of our audit will not be to provide an 
opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Our audit will be conducted on the basis that you acknowledge and understand your responsibility 
for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, including monitoring ongoing activities; for the selection and application of accounting principles; 
and for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America with the oversight of those charged with 
governance. 
 
Management is responsible for making drafts of financial statements, all financial records, and related 
information available to us; for the accuracy and completeness of that information (including information 
from outside the general and subsidiary ledgers); and for the evaluation of whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for the 12 months after the financial statements date or shortly thereafter.  You are 
also responsible for providing us with (1) access to all information of which you are aware that is 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements, such as records, 
documentation, identification of all related parties and all related-party relationships and transactions, 
and other matters (2) additional information that we may request for the purpose of the audit, and 
(3) unrestricted access to persons within the District from whom we determine it necessary to obtain 
audit evidence.  At the conclusion of our audit, we will require certain written representations from you 
about the financial statements and related matters. 
 
Your responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements 
and confirming to us in the management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected 
misstatements aggregated by us during the current engagement and pertaining to the latest period 
presented are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements of each 
opinion unit taken as a whole. 
 
You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and 
detect fraud, and for informing us about all known or suspected fraud affecting the District involving 
(1) management, (2) employees who have significant roles in internal control, and (3) others where the 
fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements.  Your responsibilities include informing 
us of your knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the District received in 
communications from employees, former employees, grantors, regulators, or others.  In addition, you are 
responsible for identifying and ensuring that the District complies with applicable laws and regulations. 
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With regard to including the auditors’ report in an exempt offering document, you agree that the 
aforementioned auditors’ report, or reference to Maxwell Locke & Ritter LLP (“ML&R”), will not 
be included in any such offering document without our prior permission or consent.  With regard to 
an exempt offering document with which ML&R is not involved, you agree to clearly indicate in the 
exempt offering document that ML&R is not involved with the contents of such offering document.     
 
You are responsible for the preparation of the supplementary information in conformity with GAAP.  
You agree to include our report on the supplementary information in any document that contains and 
indicates that we have reported on the supplementary information.  You also agree to include the audited 
financial statements with any presentation of the supplementary information that includes our report 
thereon.  Your responsibilities include acknowledging to us in the representation letter that (1) you are 
responsible for the presentation of the supplementary information in accordance with GAAP; (2) you 
believe the supplementary information, including its form and content, is fairly presented in accordance 
with GAAP; (3) the methods of measurement or presentation have not changed from those used in the 
prior period (or, if they have changed, the reasons for such changes); and (4) you have disclosed to us 
any significant assumptions or interpretations underlying the measurement or presentation of the 
supplementary information. 
 
Management is also responsible to notify us in advance of your intent to print our report, in whole 
or in part, for inclusion in a document containing other information and to give us the opportunity to 
review such printed matter before its issuance.  With regard to publishing the financial statements on the 
District’s website, you understand that websites are a means of distributing information and, therefore, 
we are not required to read the information contained in those sites or to consider the consistency of other 
information on the website with the original document. 
 
Other Services  
 
As part of our audit procedures for the year ended August 31, 2025, we may provide advisory services 
or recommendations to improve internal controls or propose adjusting entries, provided that management 
reviews the entries to understand the nature of the entries and the impact on the financial statements.  
 
You agree to assume all management responsibilities for any other nonattest services we provide; 
oversee the services by designating an individual, preferably from senior management, with suitable 
skill, knowledge, or experience; evaluate the adequacy and results of the services; and accept 
responsibility for them. 
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Engagement Administration, Fees, and Other  
 
We understand that your employees will prepare all confirmations we request and will locate any 
documents selected by us for testing.  We will schedule the engagement based in part on deadlines, 
working conditions, and the availability of the District’s key personnel.  We will plan the engagement 
based on the assumption that the District’s personnel will cooperate and provide assistance by 
performing tasks such as preparing requested schedules, retrieving supporting documents, and preparing 
confirmations.  If, for whatever reason, the District’s personnel are unavailable to provide the necessary 
assistance in a timely manner, it may substantially increase the work we have to do to complete the 
engagement within the established deadlines, resulting in an increase in fees over our original fee 
estimate.  Other circumstances that may result in an increase of our fees include excessive general 
ledger adjustments, poor records, significant unanticipated transactions, financial reporting issues, 
or delays in resolution of issues that extend the period of time necessary to complete the engagement. 
 
The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of ML&R and constitutes confidential 
information.  However, subject to applicable laws and regulations, audit documentation and appropriate 
individuals will be made available upon request and in a timely manner to a cognizant or oversight 
agency or its designee.  We will notify you of any such request.  If requested, access to such audit 
documentation will be provided under the supervision of ML&R personnel.  Furthermore, upon request, 
we may provide copies of selected audit documentation to the cognizant or oversight agency or its 
designee.  The cognizant or oversight agency or its designee may intend or decide to distribute the 
copies or information contained therein to others, including other governmental agencies.  
 
Jimmy Romell is the engagement partner and is responsible for supervising the engagement and signing 
the report or authorizing another individual to sign it.  We expect to begin our audit in November 2025 
and to issue our reports no later than January 2026.  To ensure that ML&R’s independence is not 
impaired under the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct, you agree to inform the engagement partner 
before entering into any substantive employment discussions with any of our personnel.  Our audit 
engagement ends on delivery of our audit report.  Any follow-up services that might be required will be 
a separate, new engagement.  The terms and conditions of that new engagement will be governed by a 
new, specific engagement letter for that service. 
 
Our base fee for these services will be $13,500.  Our fees for these services are based on the amount of 
time required to complete the engagement at our standard billing rates, plus reasonable out-of-pocket 
expenses and out-of-town travel costs, if applicable.  We will also consider the complexity and the 
value of the work performed, the experience level of the staff required to bring the appropriate level of 
expertise to the project, and the circumstances under which the work is performed when determining our 
estimated fees.  The fee estimate is based on anticipated cooperation from the District’s personnel and the 
assumption that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the engagement.  If significant 
additional time is necessary, we will keep management informed of any problems we encounter, and our 
fees will be adjusted accordingly.  Our invoices for these fees will be rendered as work progresses and 
are payable upon presentation.  
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In the event we are required to respond to a subpoena, court order, or other legal process for the 
production of documents and/or testimony relative to information we obtained and/or prepared during 
the course of this engagement, the District agrees to compensate us at our hourly rates for the time we 
expend in connection with such response, and to reimburse us for all of our out-of-pocket costs incurred 
in that regard. 
 
Management may request that we perform additional services not addressed in this engagement letter.  
If this occurs, we will communicate with management concerning the scope and estimated fees for those 
additional services.  We also may issue a separate engagement letter covering the additional services.  
In the absence of any other written communication from us documenting such additional services, our 
services will continue to be governed by the terms of this engagement letter.  
 
In accordance with our firm policies, work may be suspended if the District’s account becomes 
significantly overdue and will not be resumed until the District’s account is paid in full.  If we elect 
to terminate our services for nonpayment, our engagement will be deemed to have been completed 
upon written notification of termination, even if we have not completed our report.  The District will be 
obligated to compensate us for all time expended and to reimburse us for all out-of-pocket expenditures 
through the date of termination. 
 
The District agrees that ML&R has the right to place advertisements in financial and other newspapers 
and journals at its own expense describing its services rendered to the District hereunder, provided that 
ML&R will submit a copy of any such advertisements to the District so that management can consent to 
the form and content of the advertisements.  Without such consent, ML&R agrees not to make any public 
representations regarding the services rendered to the District, other than including the District in a list of 
clients served. 
 
Reporting 
 
We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of the District’s financial statements.  
Our report will be addressed to the Board of Directors of the District.  Circumstances may arise in which 
our report may differ from its expected form and content based on the results of our audit.  Depending 
on the nature of these circumstances, it may be necessary for us to modify our opinions, add a separate 
section, or add an emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraph to our auditors’ report, or if necessary, 
withdraw from this engagement.  If our opinions are other than unmodified, we will discuss the reasons 
with you in advance.  If circumstances occur related to the condition of the District’s records, the 
availability of sufficient, appropriate audit evidence, or the existence of a significant risk of material 
misstatement of the financial statements caused by error, fraudulent financial reporting, or 
misappropriation of assets, which in our professional judgment prevent us from completing the audit or 
forming opinions on the financial statements, we retain the right to take any course of action permitted 
by professional standards, including declining to express an opinion or issue a report, or withdrawing 
from the engagement. 
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Disputes and Claims 
 
The parties to this engagement agree that any dispute that may arise regarding the meaning, performance 
or enforcement of this or any prior engagement between them (except actions by the firm to enforce 
payment of its professional invoices), will, prior to resorting to litigation, be submitted to mediation, 
and that they will engage in the mediation process in good faith.  Any mediation initiated as a result of 
this engagement shall be administered within the county of Travis, Texas, by the American Arbitration 
Association, according to its mediation rules, and any ensuing litigation shall be conducted within said 
county, according to Texas law without regard to the conflict of laws or provisions thereof.  The results 
of any such mediation shall be binding only upon agreement of each party to be bound.  The parties 
participating in the mediation shall bear their own costs, except that any charges assessed by the 
mediation organization shall be shared equally by the participating parties. 
 
Any claim arising out of this engagement, except our actions to enforce payment of our invoices, must 
be asserted within one year from the completion of services or the date any such cause of action accrues, 
whichever is later, unless otherwise barred by the applicable statute of limitation. 
 
In connection with this engagement, the District agrees that we may communicate with management or 
others via email transmission, and by signing this letter the District authorizes us to do so.  As emails can 
be intercepted and read, disclosed, or otherwise used or communicated by an unintended third party, or 
may not be delivered to each of the parties to whom they are directed and only to such parties, we cannot 
guarantee or warrant that emails from us will be properly delivered and read only by an addressee.  
Therefore, we specifically disclaim and waive any liability or responsibility whatsoever for interception 
or unintentional disclosure of emails transmitted by us in connection with the performance of this 
engagement.  In that regard, the District agrees that we shall have no liability for any loss or damage 
to any person or entity resulting from the use of email transmissions, including any consequential, 
incidental, direct, indirect, or special damages, such as loss of revenues or anticipated profits, or 
disclosure or communication of confidential or proprietary information. 
 
The District agrees to hold ML&R and its partners, heirs, executors, personal representatives, 
successors, and assigns harmless from any and all claims of the District which arise from knowing 
misrepresentations to ML&R by the management of the District, or the intentional withholding or 
concealment of information from ML&R by the management of the District.  The District also agrees to 
indemnify ML&R for any and all claims made against ML&R by third parties which arise from any of 
these actions by the management of the District, as long as ML&R is not negligent in the performance of 
its services. 
 
 


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We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the District and believe this letter accurately 
summarizes the significant terms of our engagement.  If you have any questions, please let us know.  
If you agree with the terms of our engagement as described in this letter, please sign the enclosed copy 
and return it to us.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Maxwell Locke & Ritter LLP 
 
 
This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1: 
 
 
 
 
Name, Title 
 
 
Date 
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FY 2025-2026 FY 2024-2025 FY 2023-2024 FY 2022-2023 FY 2021-2022
Proposed Approved Actual Actual Actual

Revenues -
Property Taxes, including penalties 132,174$   210,654$        99,493$      303,847$   129,897$   
Interest/Other 9,000          18,000             25,313        16,887        830              
   Total Revenues 141,174      228,654           124,806      320,734      130,727      

Expenditures -
District Facilities:
   GBRA Reservation Fee 25,000        25,000             -               -               -               
Administrative:
   Director Fees, including payroll taxes 9,600          9,600               4,282          1,453          2,584          
   Director Reimbursements 800              800                   186              102              187              
   Tax Assessor/Collector 3,000          3,000               850              1,781          1,312          
   Insurance 2,000          2,000               1,725          1,725          1,725          
   Public Notices 2,000          2,000               -               1,396          353              
   Miscellaneous 1,200          1,200               1,443          500              537              
Professional:
   Legal 42,000        42,000             18,363        12,207        21,873        
   Bookkeeping 18,600        18,600             11,654        2,700          3,400          
   Engineering 20,000        20,000             6,237          7,234          4,792          
   Audit 12,000        12,000             9,000          -               -               
   Financial Advisor 2,250          2,250               577              2,500          2,500          
     Total Expenditures 138,450      138,450           54,318        31,598        39,262        

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues
over Expenditures 2,724$        90,204$           70,488$      289,135$   91,465$      

Budget Highlights:
• Assessed Valuation = $104,067,479
• 98% Collection Rate
• Total Tax Rate = $0.65
• O&M Tax Rate - $0.1296
• Debt Service Tax Rate = $0.5204
• 8 Meetings

Kendall County M.U.D. No. 1
Proposed Budget: FY 2025 - 2026



     
 
 

Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1 
 

Accounting Report 
 

August 22, 2025 
 

 
 Review cash activity report, including Collections and Expenditures. 
 

 Action Items: 
 

 Approve director and vendor payments. 
 Approve fund transfers. 

 
 Review June 30, 2025 Financial Statements  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

1 



Su
M

Tu
W

Th
F

Sa
Su

M
Tu

W
Th

F
Sa

Su
M

Tu
W

Th
F

Sa
Fe

b 
01

Bo
nd

 P
ay

m
en

t
1

2
3

4
1

1
Fe

b 
26

Bo
ar

d 
M

ee
tin

g
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

Au
g 

01
Bo

nd
 P

ay
m

en
t

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
Au

g 
22

Bo
ar

d 
M

ee
tin

g
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

26
27

28
29

30
31

23
24

25
26

27
28

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31

Su
M

Tu
W

Th
F

Sa
Su

M
Tu

W
Th

F
Sa

Su
M

Tu
W

Th
F

Sa
1

2
3

4
5

1
2

3
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
27

28
29

30
25

26
27

28
29

30
31

29
30

Su
M

Tu
W

Th
F

Sa
Su

M
Tu

W
Th

F
Sa

Su
M

Tu
W

Th
F

Sa
1

2
3

4
5

1
2

1
2

3
4

5
6

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
27

28
29

30
31

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
28

29
30

31

Su
M

Tu
W

Th
F

Sa
Su

M
Tu

W
Th

F
Sa

Su
M

Tu
W

Th
F

Sa
1

2
3

4
1

1
2

3
4

5
6

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
26

27
28

29
30

31
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

{4
2}

28
29

30
31

30

O
ct
ob
er

N
ov
em
be
r

D
ec
em
be
r

Se
pt
em
be
r

Ju
ne

Ap
ril

Ju
ly

Au
gu
st

M
ay

2
0

2
5

Ja
nu
ar
y

Fe
br
ua
ry

M
ar
ch

N
ot

es

K
en

d
al

l C
o

u
n

ty
 M

U
D

 N
o

. 
1

2 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cash Activity Report 

3 



O
p

er
at

in
g

B
o

ok
ke

ep
er

's
A

cc
ou

n
t

A
cc

ou
n

t
1

2
,9

3
2

.3
9

$
   

  
1

5
,2

0
5

.3
4

$
   

  

2
.1

6
   

   
   

   
   

  
(1

,2
4

8
.7

0
)

   
   

  

D
ep

os
it

In
te

re
st

 I
nc

om
e 

2.
16

$ 
  
  
  
  
  
  

S
ub

to
ta

l -
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

A
cc

ou
nt

2.
16

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

D
ep

os
it

In
te

re
st

 I
nc

om
e 

2.
50

$ 
  
  
  
  
  
  

M
ar

k 
M

ax
w

el
l

U
pd

at
e 

W
eb

si
te

 -
 F

eb
ru

ar
y 

20
25

(2
5.

00
)

  
  
  
  
  
 

K
en

da
ll 

A
pp

ra
is

al
 D

is
tr

ic
t

C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

an
d 

A
pp

ra
is

al
 F

ee
s 

- 
S
ec

on
d 

Q
ua

rt
er

 2
02

5
(5

45
.5

0)
  
  
  
  
 

U
S
 T

re
as

ur
y

Pa
yr

ol
l T

ax
es

 -
 F

ir
st

 Q
ua

rt
er

 2
02

5
(1

35
.2

0)
  
  
  
  
 

K
en

da
ll 

A
pp

ra
is

al
 D

is
tr

ic
t

C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

an
d 

A
pp

ra
is

al
 F

ee
s 

- 
Th

ir
d 

Q
ua

rt
er

 2
02

5
(5

45
.5

0)
  
  
  
  
 

S
ub

to
ta

l -
 M

an
ag

er
's

 A
cc

ou
nt

(1
,2

48
.7

0)
  
  
  
 

1
2

,9
3

4
.5

5
$

   
  

1
3

,9
5

6
.6

4
$

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
(1

5
0

.0
0

)
   

   
   

  

B
an

k 
of

 T
ex

as
Pa

yi
ng

 A
ge

nt
 F

ee
s 

- 
S
er

ie
s 

20
24

(1
50

.0
0)

  
  
  
  
 

S
ub

to
ta

l -
 M

an
ag

er
's

 A
cc

ou
nt

(1
50

.0
0)

  
  
  
  
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
(1

6
,8

9
4

.1
3

)
   

   

V
en

d
or

M
em

o
A

m
ou

n
t

Ja
y 

G
ilm

or
e

D
ir
ec

to
r 

Fe
es

 -
 A

ug
us

t 
22

, 
20

25
 M

ee
tin

g
(2

32
.0

9)
  
  
  
  
 

C
hr

is
 H

oe
ge

m
ey

er
D

ir
ec

to
r 

Fe
es

 -
 A

ug
us

t 
22

, 
20

25
 M

ee
tin

g
(2

04
.1

0)
  
  
  
  
 

Ja
n 

R
ee

d
D

ir
ec

to
r 

Fe
es

 -
 A

ug
us

t 
22

, 
20

25
 M

ee
tin

g
(2

32
.0

9)
  
  
  
  
 

C
ra

ig
 S

ch
nu

pp
D

ir
ec

to
r 

Fe
es

 -
 A

ug
us

t 
22

, 
20

25
 M

ee
tin

g
(2

11
.0

9)
  
  
  
  
 

Ph
ili

p 
Tu

rt
ur

ro
D

ir
ec

to
r 

Fe
es

 -
 A

ug
us

t 
22

, 
20

25
 M

ee
tin

g
(2

08
.2

9)
  
  
  
  
 

B
ot

t 
&

 D
ou

th
itt

, 
PL

LC
A
cc

ou
nt

in
g 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
- 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 t
o 

Ju
ly

 2
02

5
(6

,8
76

.2
5)

  
  
  
 

C
ud

e 
En

gi
ne

er
s

En
gi

ne
er

in
g 

- 
Fe

br
ua

ry
 t

o 
Ju

ly
 2

02
5

(4
,9

02
.7

2)
  
  
  
 

M
cL

ea
n 

&
 H

ow
ar

d,
 L

LP
Le

ga
l F

ee
s 

- 
Fe

br
ua

ry
 a

nd
 M

ar
ch

 2
02

5
(4

,0
27

.5
0)

  
  
  
 

To
ta

l B
oo

kk
ee

pe
r 

A
cc

ou
nt

 E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
(1

6,
89

4.
13

)
  
  
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
1

8
,0

8
7

.4
9

   
   

 

Tr
an

sf
er

Fr
om

 T
ex

Po
ol

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
A
cc

ou
nt

 t
o 

Fi
rs

t 
C
iti

ze
ns

 B
oo

kk
ee

pe
r 

A
cc

ou
nt

16
,8

48
.6

1
  
  
  

Tr
an

sf
er

Fr
om

 T
ex

Po
ol

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
A
cc

ou
nt

 t
o 

Fi
rs

t 
C
iti

ze
ns

 B
oo

kk
ee

pe
r 

A
cc

ou
nt

1,
23

8.
88

  
  
  
  18

,0
87

.4
9

  
  
  

1
2

,9
3

4
.5

5
$

   
  

1
5

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

   
  

S
u

b
se

q
u

en
t 

A
ct

iv
it

y 
to

 J
u

n
e 

3
0

, 
2

0
2

5

S
u

b
se

q
u

en
t 

A
ct

iv
it

y 
to

 A
u

g
u

st
 2

2
, 

2
0

2
5

Fi
rs

t 
C

it
iz

en
s

R
ec

on
ci

le
d

 C
as

h
 B

al
an

ce
 -

 J
u

n
e 

3
0

, 
2

0
2

5

K
en

d
al

l C
ou

n
ty

 M
.U

.D
. 

N
o

. 
1

Ex
p

en
d

it
u

re
s 

to
 b

e 
A

p
p

ro
ve

d
 a

t 
A

u
g

u
st

 2
2

, 
2

0
2

5
 B

o
ar

d
 M

ee
ti

n
g

 

Tr
an

sf
er

s 
to

 b
e 

A
p

p
ro

ve
d

 a
t 

A
u

g
u

st
 2

2
, 

2
0

2
5

 B
o

ar
d

 M
ee

ti
n

g

Ex
p

ec
te

d
 C

as
h

 B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

of
 A

u
g

u
st

 2
2

, 
2

0
2

5

C
as

h
 A

ct
iv

it
y 

R
ep

o
rt

Fe
b

ru
ar

y 
2

8
, 

2
0

2
5

 -
 A

u
g

u
st

 2
2

, 
2

0
2

5

R
ec

on
ci

le
d

 C
as

h
 B

al
an

ce
 -

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
2

8
, 

2
0

2
5

4 



Tr
an

sf
er

s 
to

 b
e

Ex
pe

ct
ed

In
te

re
st

Ba
la

nc
e

Su
bt

ot
al

A
pp

ro
ve

d
Ba

la
nc

e
Ra

te
s

6/
30

/2
02

5
Re

ce
ip

ts
Di

sb
ur

se
m

en
ts

8/
22

/2
02

5
8/

22
/2

02
5

8/
22

/2
02

5

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d 
-

C
he

ck
in

g 
A

cc
ou

nt
 (O

pe
ra

tin
g)

0.
05

00
%

12
,9

34
.5

5
$ 

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
12

,9
34

.5
5

$ 
   

   
   

 
12

,9
34

.5
5

$ 
   

   
   

 

C
he

ck
in

g 
A

cc
ou

nt
 (B

oo
kk

ee
pe

r)
0.

05
00

%
13

,9
56

.6
4

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

(1
7,

04
4.

13
)

   
   

   
(3

,0
87

.4
9)

   
   

   
   

 
18

,0
87

.4
9

   
   

   
  

(1
), 

(2
)

15
,0

00
.0

0
   

   
   

   
 

Te
xP

oo
l (

O
pe

ra
tin

g)
4.

30
15

%
70

8,
56

6.
91

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

70
8,

56
6.

91
   

   
   

  
62

,6
70

.8
6

   
   

   
  

(1
), 

(2
), 

(3
)

77
1,

23
7.

77
   

   
   

  

   
   

   
 To

ta
l -

 G
en

er
al

 F
un

d
73

5,
45

8.
10

$ 
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

(1
7,

04
4.

13
)

$ 
   

 
71

8,
41

3.
97

$ 
   

  
80

,7
58

.3
5

$ 
   

  
79

9,
17

2.
32

$ 
   

  

De
bt

 S
er

vi
ce

 F
un

d 
- 

Te
xP

oo
l (

Ta
x)

4.
30

15
%

14
5,

52
8.

36
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
14

5,
52

8.
36

   
   

   
  

(1
40

,7
58

.3
5)

   
   

 
(3

), 
(4

)
4,

77
0.

01
   

   
   

   
   

Te
xP

oo
l (

D
eb

t S
er

vi
ce

)
4.

30
15

%
52

9,
72

3.
27

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

52
9,

72
3.

27
   

   
   

  
60

,0
00

.0
0

   
   

   
  

(4
)

58
9,

72
3.

27
   

   
   

  

Te
xP

oo
l (

Se
rie

s 2
02

4 
C

ap
ita

liz
ed

 In
te

re
st

)
4.

30
15

%
32

7,
09

9.
54

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

(1
37

,8
50

.0
0)

   
   

 
18

9,
24

9.
54

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

18
9,

24
9.

54
   

   
   

  

   
   

   
 To

ta
l -

 D
eb

t S
er

vi
ce

 F
un

d
1,

00
2,

35
1.

17
$ 

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

(1
37

,8
50

.0
0)

$ 
  

86
4,

50
1.

17
$ 

   
  

(8
0,

75
8.

35
)

$ 
   

 
78

3,
74

2.
82

$ 
   

  

C
ap

ita
l P

ro
je

ct
s 

Fu
nd

 - 

Te
xP

oo
l (

Se
rie

s 2
02

4 
C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)
4.

30
15

%
22

3,
42

2.
82

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

22
3,

42
2.

82
   

   
   

  
22

3,
42

2.
82

   
   

   
  

   
   

   
 To

ta
l -

 C
ap

ita
l P

ro
je

ct
s 

Fu
nd

22
3,

42
2.

82
$ 

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

22
3,

42
2.

82
$ 

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
22

3,
42

2.
82

$ 
   

  

   
   

   
 To

ta
l -

 A
ll 

Fu
nd

s
1,

96
1,

23
2.

09
$ 

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

(1
54

,8
94

.1
3)

$ 
  

1,
80

6,
33

7.
96

$ 
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
1,

80
6,

33
7.

96
$ 

  

Tr
an

sf
er

 L
et

te
r I

nf
or

m
at

io
n:

(1
)  T

o 
tra

ns
fe

r f
un

d
s f

ro
m

 T
ex

Po
ol

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
A

cc
ou

nt
 to

 F
irs

t C
iti

ze
ns

 B
oo

kk
ee

pe
r's

 A
cc

ou
nt

: $
16

,8
48

.6
1

(2
)  T

o 
tra

ns
fe

r f
un

d
s f

ro
m

 T
ex

Po
ol

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
A

cc
ou

nt
 to

 F
irs

t C
iti

ze
ns

 B
oo

kk
ee

pe
r's

 A
cc

ou
nt

: $
1,

23
8.

88
(3

)  T
o 

tra
ns

fe
r f

un
d

s f
ro

m
 T

ex
Po

ol
 T

a
x 

A
cc

ou
nt

 to
 T

ex
Po

ol
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

A
cc

ou
nt

: $
80

,7
58

.3
5

(4
)  T

o 
tra

ns
fe

r f
un

d
s f

ro
m

 T
ex

Po
ol

 T
a

x 
A

cc
ou

nt
 to

 T
ex

Po
ol

 D
eb

t S
er

vi
ce

 A
cc

ou
nt

: $
60

,0
00

.0
0

Ke
nd

al
l C

ou
nt

y 
M

UD
 N

o.
 1

C
as

h/
In

ve
st

m
en

t A
ct

iv
ity

 R
ep

or
t

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

5 
- A

ug
us

t 2
2,

 2
02

5

Su
bs

eq
ue

nt

5 



Ke
nd

al
l C

ou
nt

y 
M

UD
 N

o.
 1

SC
HE

DU
LE

 O
F 

TE
M

PO
RA

RY
 IN

VE
ST

M
EN

TS
A

pr
il 

1,
 2

02
5 

- 
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

02
5

IN
TE

RE
ST

IN
TE

RE
ST

 
BE

G
. B

K 
VA

L
EN

D.
 B

K 
VA

L
BE

G
 M

KT
 V

A
L

EN
D 

M
KT

 V
A

L
TR

A
DE

M
A

TU
RI

TY
 

G
/L

FU
N

DS
ID

EN
TI

FI
C

A
TI

O
N

 
RA

TE
4/

25
-6

/2
5

4/
1/

20
25

6/
30

/2
02

5
4/

1/
20

25
6/

30
/2

02
5

DA
TE

DA
TE

DA
YS

A
C

C
O

UN
T

G
EN

ER
A

L 
FU

N
D

:
Fir

st
 C

iti
ze

ns
 B

a
nk

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
A

cc
ou

nt
0.

05
00

%
1.

61
   

   
   

   
12

,9
32

.9
4

   
   

   
   

 
12

,9
34

.5
5

   
   

   
   

12
,9

32
.9

4
   

   
   

   
   

  
12

,9
34

.5
5

   
   

   
 

10
00

Fir
st

 C
iti

ze
ns

 B
a

nk
Bo

ok
ke

ep
er

's 
A

cc
ou

nt
0.

05
00

%
1.

81
   

   
   

   
14

,6
35

.5
3

   
   

   
   

 
13

,9
56

.6
4

   
   

   
   

14
,6

35
.5

3
   

   
   

   
   

  
13

,9
56

.6
4

   
   

   
10

05
Te

xP
oo

l -
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

A
cc

ou
nt

Te
xa

s L
oc

a
l G

ov
er

nm
en

t I
nv

es
tm

en
t P

oo
l

4.
35

20
%

7,
56

5.
47

   
  

70
1,

00
1.

44
   

   
   

  
70

8,
56

6.
91

   
   

   
 

70
1,

00
1.

44
   

   
   

   
   

70
8,

56
6.

91
   

   
 

10
50

TO
TA

L 
G

EN
ER

A
L 

O
PE

RA
TIN

G
 F

UN
D

7,
56

8.
89

   
  

72
8,

56
9.

91
   

   
   

 
73

5,
45

8.
10

   
   

   
 

72
8,

56
9.

91
   

   
   

   
  

73
5,

45
8.

10
   

   
 

D
EB

T 
SE

RV
IC

E 
FU

N
D

:
Te

xP
oo

l -
 T

a
x 

A
cc

ou
nt

Te
xa

s L
oc

a
l G

ov
er

nm
en

t I
nv

es
tm

en
t P

oo
l

4.
35

20
%

1,
55

3.
83

   
  

14
3,

97
4.

53
   

   
   

  
14

5,
52

8.
36

   
   

   
 

14
3,

97
4.

53
   

   
   

   
   

14
5,

52
8.

36
   

   
 

 
Te

xP
oo

l -
 D

eb
t S

er
vi

ce
Te

xa
s L

oc
a

l G
ov

er
nm

en
t I

nv
es

tm
en

t P
oo

l
4.

35
20

%
5,

65
5.

96
   

  
52

4,
06

7.
31

   
   

   
  

52
9,

72
3.

27
   

   
   

 
52

4,
06

7.
31

   
   

   
   

   
52

9,
72

3.
27

   
   

 
11

15
Te

xP
oo

l -
 S

R 
20

24
 C

a
p 

In
t

Te
xa

s L
oc

a
l G

ov
er

nm
en

t I
nv

es
tm

en
t P

oo
l

4.
35

20
%

3,
49

2.
51

   
  

32
3,

60
7.

03
   

   
   

  
32

7,
09

9.
54

   
   

   
 

32
3,

60
7.

03
   

   
   

   
   

32
7,

09
9.

54
   

   
 

11
25

TO
TA

L 
DE

BT
 S

ER
VI

C
E 

FU
N

D
10

,7
02

.3
0

   
99

1,
64

8.
87

   
   

   
 

1,
00

2,
35

1.
17

   
   

 
99

1,
64

8.
87

   
   

   
   

  
1,

00
2,

35
1.

17
   

 

C
A

PI
TA

L 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 F
UN

D
:

Te
xP

oo
l -

 S
R 

20
24

 C
PF

Te
xa

s L
oc

a
l G

ov
er

nm
en

t I
nv

es
tm

en
t P

oo
l

4.
35

20
%

2,
38

5.
52

   
  

22
1,

03
7.

30
   

   
   

  
22

3,
42

2.
82

   
   

   
 

22
1,

03
7.

30
   

   
   

   
   

22
3,

42
2.

82
   

   
 

11
51

TO
TA

L 
C

A
PI

TA
L 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 F

UN
D

2,
38

5.
52

   
  

22
1,

03
7.

30
   

   
   

 
22

3,
42

2.
82

   
   

   
 

22
1,

03
7.

30
   

   
   

   
  

22
3,

42
2.

82
   

   
 

TO
TA

L 
A

LL
 F

UN
DS

20
,6

56
.7

1
1,

94
1,

25
6.

08
1,

96
1,

23
2.

09
1,

94
1,

25
6.

08
1,

96
1,

23
2.

09

 

Th
is 

qu
a

rte
rly

 re
po

rt 
is 

in
 fu

ll 
co

m
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 th

e 
in

ve
st

m
en

t s
tra

te
gy

 a
s e

st
a

bl
ish

ed
 fo

r t
he

 P
ub

lic
 F

un
d

s I
nv

es
tm

en
t A

ct
 (C

ha
pt

er
 2

45
9,

 a
m

en
d

in
g 

C
ha

pt
er

 2
25

6)
; a

nd
 In

ve
st

m
en

t P
ol

ic
y 

a
nd

 S
tra

te
gi

es
 se

t f
or

th
 b

y 
th

e 
D

ist
ric

t.

6 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tax Collection Report 

7 



8 



TAX YEAR
General Debt Service General Debt Service General Debt Service
Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total

PERCENTAGE 0.3516$    0.2984$    0.6500$    0.1500$    0.5000$    0.6500$    0.9500$    -$        0.9500$    

COLLECTIONS:
 OCT
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 136,518.54 115,862.15 252,380.69 533.80 1,779.32 2,313.12 137,052.34 117,641.47 254,693.81
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 106.84 356.13 462.97 106.84 356.13 462.97

NOV
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS (102.49) (86.98) (189.47) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (102.49) (86.98) (189.47)
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 37,631.39 31,937.44 69,568.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,631.39 31,937.44 69,568.83
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DEC
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS (243.66) (206.79) (450.45) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (243.66) (206.79) (450.45)
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 50,088.10 42,509.36 92,597.46 192.89 642.95 835.84 50,280.99 43,152.31 93,433.30
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.36 147.88 192.24 44.36 147.88 192.24

JAN
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 54,045.42 45,867.90 99,913.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 54,045.42 45,867.90 99,913.32
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FEB
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS (473.16) (401.56) (874.72) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (473.16) (401.56) (874.72)
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 15,981.99 13,563.78 29,545.77 466.37 1,554.55 2,020.92 16,448.36 15,118.33 31,566.69
  PENALTY 441.55 374.74 816.29 116.59 388.64 505.23 558.14 763.38 1,321.52

MAR
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 1,421.06 1,206.04 2,627.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,421.06 1,206.04 2,627.10
  PENALTY 127.89 108.54 236.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 127.89 108.54 236.43

APR
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 2,221.22 1,885.13 4,106.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,221.22 1,885.13 4,106.35
  PENALTY 226.15 191.93 418.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 226.15 191.93 418.08

MAY
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS (238.00) (201.99) (439.99) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (238.00) (201.99) (439.99)
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 3,966.55 3,366.37 7,332.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,966.55 3,366.37 7,332.92
  PENALTY 515.65 437.62 953.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 515.65 437.62 953.27

JUN
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS (19.90) (16.89) (36.79) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (19.90) (16.89) (36.79)
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 532.81 452.20 985.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 532.81 452.20 985.01
  PENALTY 44.24 37.55 81.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.24 37.55 81.79

JUL
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

AUG
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SEP
  TAX ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 TOTAL
 BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TAXES 302,407.08 256,650.37 559,057.45 1,193.06 3,976.82 5,169.88 303,600.14 260,627.19 564,227.33
PENALTY 1,355.48 1,150.38 2,505.86 267.79 892.65 1,160.44 1,623.27 2,043.03 3,666.30

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 303,762.56 257,800.75 561,563.31 1,460.85 4,869.47 6,330.32 305,223.41 262,670.22 567,893.63

 
BEGINNING 
TAXES RECEIVABLE 294,671.69 250,085.42 544,757.11 1,658.74 5,529.13 7,187.87 296,330.43 255,614.55 551,944.98
 TAX ADJUSTMENTS (1,077.21) (914.21) (1,991.42) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,077.21) (914.21) (1,991.42)
 BASE TAX REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
LESS: COLLECTIONS (302,407.08) (256,650.37) (559,057.45) (1,193.06) (3,976.82) (5,169.88) (303,600.14) (260,627.19) (564,227.33)

TAX
REC @ END OF PERIOD (8,812.60) (7,479.16) (16,291.76) 465.68 1,552.31 2,017.99 (8,346.92) (5,926.85) (14,273.77)
Sept Tax 249.37 831.25 Sept Penalty 100.06 333.54 Overpayments 10,264.45 8,711.36 18,975.81
YTD 303,849.51 261,458.44 1,723.33 2,376.57 1,917.53 2,784.51 4,702.04

2024 Total

Kendall County MUD #1
ANALYSIS OF TAXES COLLECTED FOR RECONCILIATION

FY 2024 - 2025

2023

9 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Statements 

10 



Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1 
 

Accountant’s Compilation Report 
 

June 30, 2025 
 

The District is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of 
Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1, as of and for the ten months ended June 30, 2025, 
which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements – governmental funds in 
accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We 
have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for 
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of 
the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any 
procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these 
financial statements. 
 
The District has omitted the management’s discussion and analysis, the Statement of Net Assets, and 
Statement of Activities that the Governmental Accounting Standards Board required to be presented 
to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such missing information, although not a part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 
an appropriate operational, economic, or historic context. 
 
In addition, the District has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statement of 
cash flows required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  If 
the omitted disclosures and components required by GASB 34 were included in the financial 
statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the District's financial position, results 
of operations, and cash flows.  Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who 
are not informed about such matters. 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that budgetary 
comparison information be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis and, although not a required part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting and for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. Such information is the responsibility of management. 
The required supplementary information was subject to our compilation engagement. We have not 
audited or reviewed the required supplementary information and do not express an opinion, a 
conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such information.  
 
Supplementary Information 
The supplementary information contained in the schedules described in the Supplementary 
Information Index is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements.  This information is the representation of management.  The information 
was subject to our compilation engagement, however, we have not audited or reviewed the 
supplementary information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any 
form of assurance on such supplementary information. 
 
We are not independent with respect to Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1. 
 

 
 

BOTT & DOUTHITT, P.L.L.C. 
August 14, 2025 
Round Rock, TX 
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Governmental 
General Debt Service Capital Projects Funds

Fund Fund Fund Total
Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents:
   First Citizen's - Operating Account 12,934.55$           -$                      -$                      12,934.55$           
   First Citizen's - Bookkeeper's Account 13,956.64             -                        -                        13,956.64             
   Cash Equivalents 708,566.91           1,002,351.17        223,422.82           1,934,340.90        
Property Taxes 1,917.51               2,784.53               -                        4,702.04               
Interfund 70,343.90             -                        -                        70,343.90             

Total Assets 807,719.51$         1,005,135.70$      223,422.82$         2,036,278.03$      

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 13,156.47$           -$                      -$                      13,156.47$           
Overcollected Property Taxes -                        2,234.86               -                        2,234.86               
Interfund -                        70,343.90             -                        70,343.90             

Total Liabilities 13,156.47             72,578.76             -                        85,735.23             

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes 1,917.51               2,784.53               -                        4,702.04               

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,917.51               2,784.53               -                        4,702.04               

Fund Balance
Fund Balances:

Restricted for
Debt Service -                        929,772.41           -                        929,772.41           
Capital Projects -                        -                        223,422.82           223,422.82           

Unassigned 792,645.53           -                        -                        792,645.53           

Total Fund Balances 792,645.53           929,772.41           223,422.82           1,945,840.76        

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 807,719.51$         1,005,135.70$      223,422.82$         2,036,278.03$      

Governmental Funds

Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1
Governmental Funds Balance Sheet

June 30, 2025

See Accountants' Report.
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Governmental 
General Debt Service Capital Projects Funds

Fund Fund Fund Total
Revenues:

Property Taxes, Including Penalties 295,308.39$          255,123.65$          -$                      550,432.04$          
Interest and Other Revenue 21,278.42              35,562.17              25,697.02              82,537.61              

Total Revenues 316,586.81            290,685.82            25,697.02              632,969.65            

Expenditures:
Administrative Services

Director Fees 2,431.00                -                        -                        2,431.00                
Employers Payroll Tax Expense 185.95                   -                        -                        185.95                   
Director Reimbursement 169.04                   -                        -                        169.04                   
Tax Appraisal/Collection Fees 1,011.09                1,170.91                -                        2,182.00                
Insurance 1,725.00                -                        -                        1,725.00                
Public Notice 482.50                   -                        -                        482.50                   
Miscellaneous 762.25                   -                        -                        762.25                   

Professional Fees
Legal Fees - General 14,747.17              -                        -                        14,747.17              
Accounting 14,323.37              -                        -                        14,323.37              
Engineering Fees 7,035.66                -                        -                        7,035.66                
Audit Fees 12,000.00              -                        -                        12,000.00              
Financial Advisor 1,383.85                2,116.15                -                        3,500.00                

Debt Service -
Interest Expense -                        111,811.66            523,344.00            635,155.66            

Bond Issue Expense -                        -                        668,126.00            668,126.00            
Capital Outlay -                        -                        4,766,658.00         4,766,658.00         

Total Expenditures 56,256.88              115,098.72            5,958,128.00         6,129,483.60         

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures 260,329.93            175,587.10            (5,932,430.98)       (5,496,513.95)       

Other Financing Sources/(Uses):
Bond Proceeds -                        424,908.10            6,175,091.90         6,600,000.00         
Bond Premium -                        -                        80,761.90              80,761.90              
Prior Year Operating Expenses -                        -                        (100,000.00)          (100,000.00)          

Total Other Financing Sources/(Uses): -                        424,908.10            6,155,853.80         6,580,761.90         

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources over Expenditures and
  Other Financing Uses 260,329.93            600,495.20            223,422.82            1,084,247.95         

Fund Balance, September 1, 2024 532,315.60            329,277.21            -                        861,592.81            

Fund Balance, June 30, 2025 792,645.53$          929,772.41$          223,422.82$          1,945,840.76$       

September 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025

Governmental Funds

Kendall County Municipal Utility District No. 1
Statement of Revenues, 

Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balance-Governmental Funds

See Accountants' Report.
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General Fund

15 



Date Amount

12/04/2015 15,000.00$                   

05/13/2016 50,000.00                     

09/23/2016 20,000.00                     
08/30/2018 15,000.00                     

100,000.00$                

Analysis of Due to Developer
June 30, 2025

Kendall County MUD No. 1

See Accountants' Report. 16 
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First Citizens First Citizens Total 
Operating Manager's Cash Accounts

Beginning Bank Balance 6/30/25 12,934.02$        14,501.55$        27,435.57$        
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments -                     (545.50)              (545.50)              
Deposits and Credits 0.53                   0.59                   1.12                   

Total Cleared Transactions 0.53                   (544.91)              (544.38)              

Ending Bank Balance 6/30/25 12,934.55 13,956.64          26,891.19          

Total Uncleared Transactions -                     -                     -                     

Register Balance as of 6/30/25 12,934.55$        13,956.64$        26,891.19$        

Kendall County MUD No. 1
Cash Accounts Reconciliation

June 30, 2025

 See Accountants' Report
18 



Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL

Bott & Douthitt PLLC 1,050.00 1,050.00 1,050.00 1,050.00 1,626.25 5,826.25
Cude Engineers 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 1,702.72 3,302.72
McLean & Howard, LLP 0.00 0.00 0.00 112.50 3,915.00 4,027.50

TOTAL 2,250.00 1,050.00 1,050.00 1,562.50 7,243.97 13,156.47

Kendall County MUD No. 1
A/P Aging Summary

As of June 30, 2025

See Accountants' Report.
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Debt Service Fund 
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Due Date Paid Date Principal Interest

2/1/2025 2/1/2025 -                       111,812               
8/1/2025 8/1/2025 -                       137,850               

FY 2025 -                       249,662               
2/1/2026 -                       137,850               
8/1/2026 215,000               137,850               

FY 2026 215,000               275,700               
2/1/2027 -                       133,550               
8/1/2027 200,000               133,550               

FY 2027 200,000               267,100               
2/1/2028 -                       129,550               
8/1/2028 210,000               129,550               

FY 2028 210,000               259,100               
2/1/2029 -                       124,300               
8/1/2029 220,000               124,300               

FY 2029 220,000               248,600               
2/1/2030 -                       118,800               
8/1/2030 235,000               118,800               

FY 2030 235,000               237,600               
2/1/2031 -                       112,925               
8/1/2031 245,000               112,925               

FY 2031 245,000               225,850               
2/1/2032 -                       106,800               
8/1/2032 260,000               106,800               

FY 2032 260,000               213,600               
2/1/2033 -                       100,300               
8/1/2033 275,000               100,300               

FY 2033 275,000               200,600               
2/1/2034 -                       94,800                 
8/1/2034 290,000               94,800                 

FY 2034 290,000               189,600               
2/1/2035 -                       89,000                 
8/1/2035 305,000               89,000                 

FY 2035 305,000               178,000               
2/1/2036 -                       82,900                 
8/1/2036 320,000               82,900                 

FY 2036 320,000               165,800               
2/1/2027 -                       76,500                 
8/1/2037 340,000               76,500                 

FY 2037 340,000               153,000               
2/1/2038 -                       69,700                 
8/1/2038 360,000               69,700                 

FY 2038 360,000               139,400               
2/1/2039 -                       62,500                 
8/1/2039 375,000               62,500                 

FY 2039 375,000               125,000               
2/1/2040 -                       55,000                 
8/1/2040 400,000               55,000                 

FY 2040 400,000               110,000               
2/1/2041 -                       47,000                 
8/1/2041 420,000               47,000                 

FY 2041 420,000               94,000                 
2/1/2042 -                       38,600                 
8/1/2042 445,000               38,600                 

FY 2042 445,000               77,200                 
2/1/2043 -                       29,700                 
8/1/2043 470,000               29,700                 

FY 2043 470,000               59,400                 
2/1/2044 -                       20,300                 
8/1/2044 495,000               20,300                 

FY 2044 495,000               40,600                 
2/1/2045 -                       10,400                 
8/1/2045 520,000               10,400                 

FY 2045 520,000               20,800                 

Total 6,600,000$          3,530,612$          

Remaining 6,600,000            3,418,800            

Kendall County MUD No. 1

Debt Service Schedule

Interest Rates 4.00% - 5.00%
Series 2024

See Accountants' Report.
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Expenditures to be Approved 
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Date Source Name Payroll Item Amount

08/22/2025 Gilmore, Jay Director Fees 221.00
Gilmore, Jay Mileage Reimbursement 28.00
Gilmore, Jay Social Security Employee -13.70
Gilmore, Jay Medicare Employee -3.21

232.09

08/22/2025 Hoegemeyer, Chris Director Fees 221.00
Hoegemeyer, Chris Social Security Employee -13.70
Hoegemeyer, Chris Medicare Employee -3.20

204.10

08/22/2025 Reed, Jan Director Fees 221.00
Reed, Jan Mileage Reimbursement 28.00
Reed, Jan Social Security Employee -13.70
Reed, Jan Medicare Employee -3.21

232.09

08/22/2025 Schnupp, Craig Director Fees 221.00
Schnupp, Craig Mileage Reimbursement 7.00
Schnupp, Craig Social Security Employee -13.70
Schnupp, Craig Medicare Employee -3.21

211.09

08/22/2025 Turturro, Philip Director Fees 221.00
Turturro, Philip Mileage Reimbursement 4.20
Turturro, Philip Social Security Employee -13.70
Turturro, Philip Medicare Employee -3.21

208.29

TOTAL 1,087.66

Kendall County MUD No. 1
Director Fees

See Accountants' Report.
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Bookkeeper’s Account Expenditures 
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